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drugs is to have a massive increase in pharmaceutical proudcts because we have an excellent pharmaceutical industry, and if they are given adequate incentives, we can have a massive increase in our pharmaceutical products, which we can also export. As the opposite side of spurious drugs, is the Government taking any steps to encourage and extend the drug industry as such, so that this meance is automatically met?
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Insurance scheme for Journalists

†164. SHRI P. K. MAHESHWARl:††
SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any Insurance Scheme for Journalists;

(b) if so, the provisions of this scheme and to what extent Journalists are likely to be benefited therefrom;

(c) the category of Journalists covered under the scheme; and

(d) whether Government are considering the Journalists in the category of Reporters or Correspondents who discharge their duties round the clock are covered under the insurance scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OFTHE MINISTRY OF

INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI RAVI SHANKAR

PRASAD): (a) to (d) Preliminary discussions have been held with LIC with a view to facilitating formulation by the insurance company, of a suitable scheme for Journalists.

SHRI R K. MAHESHWARI: Madam, I am very happy that the Minister has considered it, and has held discussions with the LIC for formulation of a suitable scheme. I would like to know from the Minister what are the details on which this scheme is being formulated. As we know, the profession of journalists has become a very hazardous one. They are beaten up, assaulted and even murdered in the line of their duty. Will the Minister tell us who are the people who are to be covered under this scheme?

Will the Government also contribute some amount to this scheme?

...(Interruptions)...
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†Orlglnal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri R K.
Maheshwarl.
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SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Madam I would also like to know from the hon. Minister whether this would be extended to all those people who are working in the rural areas, especially in the far-flung areas away from the capital; and, whether the State Governments will also be encouraged to implement this Scheme.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Madam, as far as this question is concerned, it is a matter of detail. But, let me share with this hon. House that we have got certain journalists who are accredited in Delhi. We have got the accreditation process in the State capitals also.The number in the State capitals is fairly wide, about 7,500 to 8,500. In Delhi, it is about 1,500. As far as the correspondents in the far-flung areas are concerned, they also belong to two categories; some are lawyers and some are teachers. They are also part-

time journalists. All these are matters of details, to be worked out. Again, I would repeat that after this scheme comes about, we shall certainly have a fairly wide-scale interaction. But, let me again tell the hon. House that the owners of the newspapers will also have to play a crucial role.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Ramachandra Khuntia.This is an indication.

SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Madam Deputy Chairman, this
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is a very serious thing. Only a few days ago, on 24th, Shri Chowdhary, a Deputy News Editor, died in Rajasthan in a car accident. One Special Correspondent of The Hindu', Shri Ramdas from Orissa, died InTirupati. We also know that those who were going with Mr. Madhavrao Scindia met with an accident, and three of them died. It is a matter of serious Concern. The question is whether the Government is taking the matter in all its sincerity and seriousness. The journalists are dying on the border; they are dying here in Delhi and everywhere. The question is whether the Government has made any assessment as to how many journalists are working in Delhi, in State capitals and in the whole of the country. The Government should have the statistics before formulating a scheme. What is more important is to know the number of journalists working in the whole of the country. If the Government has no statistics, how could a policy could be formulated? I want to know from the Government whether the Government has statistics about this and

...{Interruptions).

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let him answer first about statistics.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Madam. I would like to inform the hon. Member that his concern that we are not serious is entirely misplaced, this scheme for the welfare of journalists was initiated by our Government, by my learned predecessor. This whole scheme of insurance has been initiated by our Government. This, by itself, is indicative of the fact that our Government is committed to the security and well-being of all the journalists.

As far as details are concerned, as I indicated in reply to the first question, there are about 1,400 accredited journalists, as far as Delhi is concerned.

Their number varies from 7,500 to 8,500 in State capitals.These are matters of detail. We are working it out with the insurance company, and once the details are worked out, we will do our best and the Government is committed, as I said earlier, to the well-being and security of the working journalists.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Shahid Siddiqui ...{Interruptions)

SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Madam, one more question, please.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You can't. Only one question is allowed.

The second questioner can only have one supplementary. Let other hon.

Member put questions.
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SHRIKARTAR SINGH DUGGAL: Madam. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this scheme has any provision for its extension to other cultural writers, like creative writers, theatre workers, film workers and so on.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Madam I would like to inform the hon. Member that, presently, the journalists are engaging our attention. As far as the workers engaged in other creative fields are concerned, it is an issue, which is certainly there. But presently, the Government is considering only this issue. If some details come about, we will look into it.

Mobile Diagnostic Treatment Clinics in Rural Areas

*165 MISS MABEL REBELLO: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are mobile Diagnostic treatment Clinics in the rurai areas run either by Central or State Governments;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether these clinics have the required number of staff and medicines; and

(d) the number of patients attended by these mobile clinics during the last three years, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRIMATi SUSHMA SWARAJ): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Central Government has no scheme under which Mobile

Diagnostic Treatment Clinics are being run in rural areas. However, under the National Programme for control of Blindness, upto the tXth five year plan, assistance was provided for 344 disthcts mobile ophthalmic units and 80 central mobile ophthalmic units to screen the patients, provide treatment for minor eye ailments and undertake cataract surgery. State-wise details fo these units are at Statement-I. {See below) For each of these units, staff consisting of an eye surgeon, ophthalmic assistant, camp coordinator, staff nurse and one driver and one attendant were sanctioned alongwith drugs, medicines and equipments as required. Since the IXth Plan, with the change instrategy, mobile clinics are being used for screening patients and bringing those requiring cataract surgery to base hospitals. It is estimated that on an averae, these Mobile Units conduct almost 6% of the total cataract surgeries performed in the country. The target beneficiaries are essentially the old and infirm.
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